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the test of disqualification is whether 
or not there is a conflict of interest. 

To the Board of School Trustees is 
given the power to insure the property 
of the school district (Section 1015, 
subdivision 7, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935). It is solely within its 
jurisdiction. By Section 1005 it is also 
given authority to hire a clerk, who 
must not be a member of the board. 
The clerk then exercises none of the 
executive or administrative functions 
appertaining to the school district. The 
power and authority is in the Board 
of Trustees. The clerk is merely an 
employee, a ministerial and clerical 
employee exercising the duties pre­
scribed by Chapter 97, Vol. 1, Political 
Code. An inspection of those duties 
indicates that the clerk exercises none 
of the sovereignty delegated to the 
political subdivision. He merely car­
ries out the routine duties prescribed. 
Then, in so far as he is concerned, 
there is no conflict of interest when he 
acts as agent for an insurance com­
pany. He must lay the offer of his 
principal before the trustees in the 
same way as any other insurance agent. 
He has no vote when it comes to the 
question of accepting his offer. He 
stands before the board of trustees on 
the same plane as any other citizen, 
and the fact that he is also clerk of the 
school district does not take away his 
rights when there is no conflict of 
interest. It is my opinion that a clerk 
of the school district may act as agent 
for an insurance company, and as such 
agent may contract for insurance of 
the property of the school district for 
which he acts as clerk. 

Opinion No. 25l. 

Public Welfare-Appropriations--Fis­
cal Year-Child We1fare­

Crippled Children. 

HELD: The fiscal year for appro­
priation for child welfare and services 
to crippled children is for the period 
March 2nd to March 1st, regardless of 
the fact that such appropriation was 
not made available under Chapter 82, 
Laws, 1937, until July 1, 1937. 

February 23. 1938 

Mr. 1. M. Brandiord 
Administrator, State Department 

of Public Welfare 
Helena, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Brandjord: 

You have asked whether balances in 
the appropriations for service to crip­
pled children and child welfare services 
for the fiscal year ending March 1, 
1938, under Chapter 82, Laws of 1937, 
may be expended during the period 
from March 2 to July 1. 

You have called our attention to the 
provision of Section 4 of Part VIII of 
Chapter 82, Laws of 1937, which is 
the provision under Chapter 82 making 
appropriations for the several parts of 
the Act. You further cal\ our attention 
to the fact that under Chapter 82 the 
appropriation for these two services 
did not become available until July 1, 
1937. 

You are advised that under the pro­
visions of Section 4 of Part VIII, 
paragraphs 4 and 5, there was a spe­
cific appropriation for each annual 
period commencing March 2 and end­
ing March 1. In this instance the 
appropriation of $30,000 for service to 
crippled children and $15,000 for child 
welfare service was made specifically 
for the period mentioned. Under the 
statutes appropriations made for a spe­
cific fiscal period cannot be used in the 
ensuing fiscal period. I t is therefore 
my opinion that any balance remaining 
in these two particular appropriations 
at the end of the fiscal year, March 1. 
1938. cannot be used for any period 
thereafter. 

I am mindful of the fact that under 
the provisions of Part VI, Section 1, 
the powers and duties of the state 
bureau of child protection and the 
orthopedic commission were not trans­
ferred to the Department of Public 
Welfare until July 1, 1937. I am fur­
ther mindful that under Part I, Section 
2 (f), it is provided: "* * * That the 
provisions of this act shall not apply 
to the Montana orthopedic commission 
or the state bureau of child and animal 
protection until after the first day of 
July, 1937, and that these departments 
continue to operate as the law now 
provides until that date." 

While it is true that the duties and 
functions of these two departments 
were not transferred to the Depart-
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ment of Public Welfare until July I, 
1937 it is my opinion that the legisla­
ture' did not intend that a different 
fiscal year be established for these two 
departments from that which was 
established under Chapter 82. If 
the legislature had intended a dif­
ferent fiscal year for these two 
departments is is only natural to 
suppose they would have made a 
specific appropriation for these de­
partments for the period June 30 to 
.T uly I. Failing to have done this, it 
is my opinion that only one fiscal year 
is provided for all appropriations under 
Chapter 82. 

Opinion No. 251~. 

Public Welfare-Appropriations-Pur­
chases Out of Current 

Fiscal Funds. 

HELD: Purchases may be made 
out of current fiscal funds so long as 
the expenditure does not exceed ~he 
appropriation, even thoug.h mateTla!. 
supplies etc., are not delIvered until 
after th~ end of the fiscal period 

February 23. 1938. 

Mr. B. L. McFerran 
Purchasing Agent, State Department 

of Public We Hare 
Helena, Montana 

My Dear Mr. McFerran: 

You have advised us that your de­
partment is desirous of purchas,ing a 
quantity of woolen cloth for use 111 the 
Works Progress Administration sew­
ing rooms for making winter garments 
for relief clients; that in order to get 
the program under way in time to 
provide these garments by the begin­
ning of the winter of 1938, it will be 
necessary to obtain this wool as quickly 
as possible. 

You ask if it would be possible to 
buy this cloth and take delivery within 
the next thirty days, so that the same 
may be paid for out of this fiscal year's 
appropriation. And further, if it would 
not be possible to transfer title to this 
cloth to the Works Progress Adminis­
tration and store the same in a bonded 
warehouse until such time as the cloth 
is needed for production purposes. In 
short, your question is as to whether 

or not, under the circumstances out­
lined, you may expend money appro­
priated for this fiscal year ending 
March 1, 1938, for the above purpose. 

You are advised that under Section 
I, Chapter 40, Laws of 1937. it is 
provided as follows: 

"It shall be unlawful for the board 
of trustees, executive board, mana­
gerial staff, president, deans, and 
faculty, or any other authority of 
any state institution maintained in 
whole or in part by the state or for 
any officer, department. board, com­
mission or bureau having charge of 
the disbursement or expenditure of 
the income provided by legislative 
appropriation, or otherwise. to ex­
pend, contract for the expenditure, or 
to incur or permit the incurring of 
any obligation whatsoever. in anyone 
year, in excess of the income provided 
for such year, or in excess of such 
income as decreased by the state 
board of examiners under and in ac­
cordance with the provisions of Sec­
tion 3 of this act, for such year. or 
for the state board of examiners. or 
any supervisory board or authority 
either directly or indirectly to author­
ize, direct or order any such institu­
tion, officer, department, board, com­
mission or bureau to increase any 
expenditures, except as hereinafter 
provided, and it shaH be and is 
hereby made the duty of any and 
aH of such institutions, officers, de­
partments, boards, commissions and 
bureaus to keep such expenditures, 
obligations and liabilities within the 
amount of such income." 

Applying the provisions of this sec­
tion to the facts you have given. it is 
my opinion that your department may 
contract for the expenditure or incur 
the obligation therein stated, so long 
as the same does not exceed the ap­
propriation for the fiscal year ending 
·March 1, 1938. In my opinion it would 
not alter the situation if actual pay­
ment for the expenditure was not 
made until after the end of the fiscal 
year. However, I desire to call your 
attention also to Section 3 of Chapter 
40, which provides as follows: 

"Prior to the beginning of each 
fiscal year the board of examiners 
must cause an inspection and in­
ventory to be made of the stocks of 
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